

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA  
ALEXANDRIA DIVISION

GULET MOHAMED,

PLAINTIFF,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, IN HIS OFFICIAL  
CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL  
OF THE UNITED STATES, *ET AL.*,

DEFENDANTS.

Case No. 1:11-CV-00050

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. Plaintiff’s Right of Re-entry Claims are Moot Because Plaintiff Resides  
in the United States and Has Never Been Denied His Right of Re-entry ..... 3

II. Plaintiff Cannot Demonstrate That He Will Likely Suffer Harm in the  
Future and Therefore, He Cannot Be Granted Prospective, Injunctive Relief ..... 6

III. Plaintiff Has No Fundamental Right to Fly ..... 8

IV. Plaintiff’s Requested Relief is Available Through DHS TRIP, and Plaintiff  
Must Bring Any Challenge to DHS TRIP in a Court of Appeals ..... 11

    a. Before Bringing a Challenge to His Alleged Placement on the  
    No Fly List, Plaintiff Must Avail Himself of DHS TRIP ..... 12

    b. Plaintiff Cannot Challenge a Final Order from TSA  
    in this Court ..... 15

CONCLUSION ..... 17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino*,  
376 U.S. 398 (1964)..... 10-11

*Bivens v. Six Unknown Federal Agents*,  
403 U.S. 388 (1971)..... 6

*Blum v. Yaretsky*,  
457 U.S. 991 (1982)..... 7

*Brandon v. Holt*,  
469 U.S. 464 (1985)..... 5

*Brown v. General Servs. Admin.*,  
425 U.S. 820 (1976)..... 14

*Califano v. Aznavorian*,  
439 U.S. 170 (1978)..... 8, 9

*City of Houston v. FAA*,  
679 F.2d 1184 (5th Cir. 1982) ..... 9

*City of Los Angeles v. Lyons*,  
461 U.S. 95 (1983)..... 6, 7

*Cramer v. Skinner*,  
931 F.2d 1020 (5th Cir. 1991) ..... 9

*Doe v. Chao*,  
306 F.3d 170 (4th Cir.2002) ..... 6

*FDIC v. Meyer*,  
510 U.S. 471 (1994)..... 5-6

*Ferris v. Haymore*,  
967 F.2d 946 (4th Cir. 1992) ..... 5

*Fisher v. Reiser*,  
610 F.2d 629 (9th Cir. 1979) ..... 9

*Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Emt'l Servs.*,  
528 U.S. 167 (2000)..... 4

*Fox v. Board of Trustees of State University of New York*,  
42 F.3d 135, 141 (2nd Cir. 1994) .....5

*Gardynski-Leschuck v. Ford Motor Co.*,  
142 F.3d 955 (7th Cir. 1998) .....5

*Gibson v. Berryhill*,  
411 U.S. 564 (1973).....14

*Green v. Transp. Sec. Admin.*,  
351 F. Supp. 2d 1119 (W.D. Wash. 2005).....9

*Gilmore v. Gonzales*,  
435 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2006) ..... 8-9, 16

*Hafer v. Melo*,  
502 U.S. 21 (1991).....5

*Haig v. Agee*,  
453 U.S. 280 (1981)..... 8, 10

*Hart v. Schering-Plough Corp.*,  
253 F.3d 272 (7th Cir. 2001) .....5

*Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project*,  
130 S. Ct. 2705 (2010)..... 8

*Ibrahim v. DHS*,  
538 F.3d 1250 (9th Cir. 2008) ..... 15, 16, 17

*Kentucky v. Graham*,  
473 U.S. 159 (1985).....5

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....6

*Madsen v. Boise State Univ.*,  
976 F.2d 1219 (9th Cir. 1992) ..... 14-15

*McCarthy v. Madigan*,  
303 U.S. 140 (1992).....12, 14

*Miller v. Reed*,  
176 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 1999) ..... 9

*Munaf v. Geren*,  
553 U.S. 674 (2008)..... 10

*Neely v. Henkel*,  
180 U.S. 109 (1901).....10

*Ostergren v. Cuccinelli*,  
615 F.3d 263 (4th Cir. 2006) ..... 12

*Planned Parenthood v. Casey*,  
505 U.S. 833 (1992).....8

*Randall v. United States*,  
95 F.3d 339 (4th Cir. 1996) .....5, 6

*Scherfen v. DHS*,  
No. 3:cv-08-1554, 2010 WL 456784 (M.D. Pa. Feb. 2, 2010)..... 6, 15, 16

*Scott v. Pasadena Unified Sch. Dist.*,  
306 F.3d 646 (9th Cir. 2002) ..... 12

*Shavitz v. City of High Point*,  
270 F. Supp. 2d 702 (M.D.N.C 2003) ..... 15

*Town of Southold v. Town of East Hampton*,  
477 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 9

*United States v. Hardy*,  
545 F.3d 280 (4th Cir. 2008) .....4

*United States v. Flores-Montano*,  
541 U.S. 149 (2004) .....10

*United States v. Montoya de Hernandez*,  
473 U.S. 531 (1985) .....10

*United States ex rel. Siegel v. Shinnick*,  
219 F. Supp. 789 (E.D.N.Y. 1963) .....10

*Vo v. Benov*,  
447 F.3d 1235 (9th Cir. 2006) .....10

*Whitmore v. Arkansas*,  
495 U.S. 149 (1990).....6

*Worthy v. Herter*,  
270 F.2d 905 (D.C. Cir. 1959).....10

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 702..... 5

19 U.S.C. § 482.....10

19 U.S.C. § 1582.....10

42 U.S.C. § 264 ..... 10

49 U.S.C. § 44903..... 12

49 U.S.C. § 44909..... 12

49 U.S.C. § 46110..... *passim*

**RULES AND REGULATIONS**

8 C.F.R. § 235.1 ..... 3, 4

**UNITED STATES CONSITUTION**

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....4

**MISCELLANEOUS**

9/11 Commission Report, Executive Summary,  
[http://govinfo.library.unt.edu/911/report/911Report\\_Exec.htm](http://govinfo.library.unt.edu/911/report/911Report_Exec.htm).....13

Port of Entry-Washington-Dulles  
<http://www.cbp.gov/xp/cgov/toolbox/contacts/ports/dc/5401.xml>.....4
